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DCOUOOOO
Vece Ta=25°C Ta =-400 +85°C
od oo (V) | Min | Typ | Max Min Max oo oooo
20 | 15 — — 15 —
ViH 45 | 315 | — — 3.15 — Y,
ooon 6.0 | 4.2 — — 4.2 —
2.0 — — 0.5 — 0.5
Vi 4.5 — — | 1.35 — 1.35 \Y,
6.0 — — 1.8 — 1.8
20 | 19 | 20 — 1.9 —
45 | 44 | 45 — 4.4 — lon = —20pA
Von 6.0 | 59 | 6.0 — 5.9 — V |Vin=VorV,
45 | 418 | — — 4.13 — lon = —4mA
ooon 6.0 | 568 | — — 5.63 — lon =-5.2mA
2.0 — 00 | 0.1 — 0.1
45 — 00 | 0.1 — 0.1 loL = 20pA
VoL 6.0 — 00 | 01 — 0.1 V |Vin=ViorV,
4.5 — — | 0.26 — 0.33 loL =4mA
6.0 — — | 0.26 — 0.33 loL =5.2mA
oooo lin 6.0 — — | #0121 — 1.0 HA |Vin = Vcc or GND
gooooo lcc 6.0 — — 4.0 — 40 HA  |Vin = Vcc or GND, lout = OpA
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oL 2.0 — — 400 — 500
o 4.5 — 31 80 — 100 ns |A,B,CorDtoaldg
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I:t: 45 | — 17 30 — 38 ns |[Ttoadg
6.0 — — 26 — 33
oL 2.0 — — 400 — 500
o 4.5 — 35 80 — 100 ns |[LEtoalg
6.0 — — 68 — 86
2.0 80 — — 100 —
gooao tw 4.5 16 6 — 20 — ns
6.0 14 — — 17 —
2.0 100 — — 125 —
gooooood tsu 4.5 20 4 — 25 — ns
6.0 17 — — 21 —
2.0 5 — — 5 —
gooood th 4.5 5 0 — 5 — ns
6.0 5 — — 5 —
2.0 — — 60 — 75
gooooao trin 4.5 — 4 12 — 15 ns
6.0 — — 10 — 13
2.0 — — 75 — 95
gooooao trHL 4.5 — 5 15 — 19 ns
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oood
Vce V?CC
i w— A H 7
AH |5 T
A AEER ]| 2 L
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2. fth A LT = "H"
o BITERR -2 tr
_ 90%
ABDLT 50%
- 10% 10%
tPLH
90%
HAh a~g 50%
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[GX] 1. AHER : PRR<1MHz, Zo=50Q, t,<6ns, t<6ns
2. fth A& BI="L"
o BIE KR - 3
tr tr
90% 90%ﬂ& Vee
LE 50% 50%
10% 10% oV
tsu th tsu th ‘
Vee
iuJD 50% ><50% 50% 50%
oV
tPLH, tPHL tPLH, tPHL tPLH, tPHL
| | |
VoH
A 50% 50% 50%
a~g VoL
GE] 1. AHER : PRR<1MHz, Zo=50Q, t.<6ns, t<6ns
2.t AHEM Bl LT="H"
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JEITA Package Code | RENESAS Code | Previous Code | MASS[Typ] |
P-DIP16-6.3x19.2-2.54 | PRDPO016AE-B | DP-16FV | 1055 |

16 9

1 1 1 -1 1 1 1 M1

O

D ©

-
N

( Ni/Pd/Au plating )

Symbol

Dimension in Millimeters

Min

Nom

Max

7.62

19.2

20.32

6.3

74

5.06

0.48

0.56

1.30

0.25

0.31

15°

2.54

2.79

1.12

JEITA Package Code | RENESAS Code |  Previous Code | MASS[Typ] |
P-SOP16-5.5x10.06-1.27 | PRSP0016DH-B | FP-16DAV | 0249 |

“p

HBAABARHA
O s

Index mark

Terminal cross section

H H H H H H H ( NiPd/Au plating )

Detail F

NOTSR
1. DIMENSIONS"™1 (Nom)"AND"2"

DO N

CLUD

INCLUDE TRIM OFFSET.

OT IN MOLD FLASH.
2. DIMENSION"3"DOES NOT

Dimension in Millimeters

Min

Nom

Max

10.06

10.5

5.50

0.00

0.10

0.34

0.40

0.15

0.20
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